## **TOWN OF DUNCAN**

## **COUNCIL MEETING**

50 Hughes Street Duncan SC 29334

Duncan Court Room

Tuesday

February 14, 2023

6:00 P.M.

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER......Mayor Shirley Clopton INVOCATION......Mayor Shirley Clopton PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.......Mayor Shirley Clopton **Public Hearing:** AN-2022-12, An Ordinance to Provide for the Annexation of Real Property. The properties are owned by People Choice Storage Duncan I, LLC and People Choice Storage Duncan II, LLC by One Hundred Percent Petition. The properties are approximately 3.89 +/- acres and are located at 1650 E. Main Street and 1660 E. Main Street, Duncan SC. The properties are Spartanburg County Parcel # 5-26-00-003.06 and 5-26-00-003.08; And to establish a Zoning Classification of GID (General Industrial District) for said properties.......Mayor Shirley Clopton AN-2022-13, An Ordinance to Provide for the Annexation of Real Property. AN-2022-13, An Annexation of Real Property. The property is owned by Aughtry Investments, LLC and is being annexed by One Hundred Percent Petition. The property is approximately 7.56 +/- acres and is located at 1699 Victor Hill Road, Duncan SC. The property is Spartanburg County Parcel # 5-25-00-073.00; And to establish a Zoning Classification of GID (General Industrial District) for said property......Mayor Shirley Clopton AN-2022-14, An Ordinance to Provide for the Annexation of Real Property. AN-2022-14, An Annexation of Real Property. The property is owned by Igor Olefirenko and is being annexed by One Hundred Percent Petition. The property is approximately 3.83 +/- acres and is located at 1725 Victor Hill Road, Duncan SC. The property is Spartanburg County Parcel # 5-25-00-074.00; And to establish a Zoning Classification of GBD (General Business District) for said property. ......Mayor Shirley Clopton

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:	Regular Scheduled Council Meeting January 10, 2023
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:	Special Call Council Meeting February 2, 2023
POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT	Chief Shandrell Holcombe
CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT	Neil Wooten
FIRE DEPARTMENT REPORT	Chief Barry Frost
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT REPO	RTCameron Fant
PARKS & EVENTS REPORT	
the Annexation of Real Property. The LLC and People Choice Storage Dunkare approximately 3.89 +/- acres and Duncan SC. The properties are Spart And to establish a Zoning Class	or ORDINANCE NO. AN-2022-12, An Ordinance to Provide for the properties are owned by People Choice Storage Duncan I, can II, LLC by One Hundred Percent Petition. The properties divided at 1650 E. Main Street and 1660 E. Main Street, tanburg County Parcel # 5-26-00-003.06 and 5-26-00-003.08; sification of GID (General Industrial District) for said
the Annexation of Real Property. A owned by Aughtry Investments, LLC property is approximately 7.56 +/- a property is Spartanburg County Pare	ORDINANCE NO. AN-2022-13, An Ordinance to Provide for N-2022-13, An Annexation of Real Property. The property is and is being annexed by One Hundred Percent Petition. The cres and is located at 1699 Victor Hill Road, Duncan SC. The cel # 5-25-00-073.00; And to establish a Zoning Classification r said property
SECOND READING OF ANNEXATION	I ORDINANCE NO. AN-2022-14, An Ordinance to Provide for
the Annexation of Real Property. A	N-2022-14, An Annexation of Real Property. The property is
owned by Igor Olefirenko and is bei	ng annexed by One Hundred Percent Petition. The property
is approximately 3.83 +/- acres and	is located at 1725 Victor Hill Road, Duncan SC. The property
is Spartanburg County Parcel # 5-25	5-00-074.00; And to establish a Zoning Classification of GBD
(General Business District) for said p	ropertyBarry Frost
SECOND READING OF ORDINANCE	NO. 20220914-1, a Zoning Text Amendment. To Amend the

Town of Duncan Code of Ordinances Section 125, Zoning Article 1., In General, Sec. 125-8 Supplementary Regulations part (o) Mobile Home (Manufactured Homes) Standards as it relates to construction standards, minimum floor area, access opening for under floor space and age of

units allowed to be setup inside the municipal limits; and Other Matters Related Thereto.......Barry Frost

RESOLUTION # R20230214-03, A Resolution to use monies from the Duncan Police Department Account and the General Fund Account to purchase a 2023 Ford F-150 Police Vehicle at a cost not to exceed \$47,000 from Benson Ford. A Resolution to allow the Town Administrator to enter into a Purchase Agreement with Benson Ford to purchase a 2023 Ford F-150 for the Police

Department using funds from the Police Department Account an	nd the General Fund at a cost not
to exceed \$47,000.00; and Other Matters Related Thereto	Cameron Fant
MAYOR AND COUNCIL UPDATE	Mayor Shirley Clopton
ZONING UPDATE	Barry Frost
ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATE	Cameron Fant
FINANCIAL UPDATE	Cameron Fant
CLOSE OF MEETING	Mayor Shirley Clopton

NOTICE: ATTENDIES ARE ENCOURAGED TO USE OUR TOLL-FREE CALL IN NUMBER TO ATTEND THIS MEETING

THE CALL IN NUMBER IS 1-571-317-3122.

AFTER CALLING THE NUMBER ENTER THIS ACCESS CODE 165-343-021.